

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/4/2020 8:33 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98132-9
(Court of Appeals No. 51375-7-II)
(Mason County Superior Court No. 14-2-00045-0)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DANIEL L. ROGERS,

Petitioner,

v.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION
OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AND WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.
AS TRUSTEE FOR THE WAMU MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-PR1'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW

Fred B. Burnside, WSBA #32491
Frederick A. Haist, WSBA #48937
Attorneys for Respondents JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Bank
N.A. As Trustee For The WaMu
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates
Series 2005-PR1

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
206-622-3150
206-757-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Mr. Rogers Borrows \$240,000, Secured by Real Property, and the Trust Purchases the Loan.....	2
B. Chase Becomes WaMu’s Successor and Physically Holds the Note, Acting for the Trust (the Note Owner).	3
C. Mr. Rogers Defaults on the Loan.....	3
D. The Trust Successfully Obtains Judgment on Its Judicial Foreclosure Counterclaim and Against Mr. Rogers’s Claims.	4
E. Mr. Rogers Fails to Dispute the Amount Due on the Trust’s Second Summary Judgment Motion.....	5
F. Mr. Rogers Unsuccessfully Appeals the Counterclaim Judgment.	7
1. Mr. Rogers Waives Review of the Judgment on His Complaint.	7
2. The Appellate Court Rejects Mr. Rogers’s Right to Counsel Arguments.....	8
3. The Appellate Court Correctly Finds Mr. Rogers Did Not Raise any Factual Dispute.	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Mr. Rogers’s Right-to-Counsel Argument Does Not Raise Any Public and Constitutional Issues To Review.	9

1.	Mr. Rogers Waived his Right to Counsel Arguments.....	9
2.	Mr. Rogers is Not Entitled to Counsel.....	10
a.	Washington Law Does Not Require Counsel on Foreclosure Cases.	10
b.	Federal Law Does Not Require Counsel in Foreclosure Cases.	11
3.	Mr. Rogers Has No Right to Be Treated Differently Than an Attorney.....	12
a.	Mr. Rogers Waived Review.....	13
b.	Mr. Rogers Must be Treated Like an Attorney Under Washington Law.	13
c.	Mr. Rogers Must be Treated Like an Attorney Under Federal Law.	13
d.	The Trial Court Treated Mr. Rogers Fairly.....	14
B.	The Appellate Court’s Opinion Does Not Conflict With Summary Judgment Law.	16
1.	The Trust Provided Evidence that the Servicer Credited the Payments Mr. Rogers “Disputed.”.....	16
2.	Mr. Rogers Failed to Provide Any Evidence Creating a Factual Dispute.....	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashton-Tate Corp. v. Ross</i> , 916 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Benson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Bias v. Moynihan</i> , 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bucci v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 318 (2016)	3
<i>Clark Cnty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 136 (2013)	7
<i>Edwards v. Le Duc</i> , 157 Wn. App. 455 (2010)	13, 15
<i>Matter of Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518 (1998), <i>as amended</i> (1998)	17
<i>Faretta v. Cal.</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	14
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	13
<i>Hedges v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Idahosa v. King Cnty.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 930 (2002), <i>as amended</i> (2002)	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	14

<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221 (1995)	11
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621 (1993)	13
<i>Johnson v. Horizon Fisheries, LLC</i> , 148 Wn. App. 628 (2009)	18
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty., N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Marks v. Cook</i> , 347 Fed. Appx. 915 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	12
<i>Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392 (2018), as amended (2018)	14
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	14
<i>Rogers v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2774320 (2019).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Rundgren v. Wash. Mut. Bank, FA</i> , 760 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Southwick v. Seattle Police Officer John Doe</i> #s 1-5, 145 Wn. App. 292 (2008)	15
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 146 Wn.2d 631 (2002)	13
<i>State v. Strine</i> , 176 Wn.2d 742 (2013)	9
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595 (1999).....	10

<i>Swindell v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.</i> , 442 Fed. Appx. 444 (11th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>West v. Wash. State Ass’n of Dist. & Mun. Court Judges</i> , 190 Wn. App. 931 (2015)	18
Other Authorities	
CR 56(c).....	18
RAP	
2.5.....	9
2.5(a)	10
5.3(a)	7
14(4)(b)(1).....	16
14(4)(b)(2).....	16
